

State Vs. Shaijan & Ors.

CNR No.: DLCT01-000999-2022

SC No. 21/2022

FIR No. 152/18

Under Section 308/323/427/34/174A IPC

PS : I.P. Estate

25.07.2025

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. B.B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Shaijan, Shahid, Soni @ Kamruddin and Meenu @ Aminuddin.
The accused persons, namely, Shaijan, Shahid, Soni @ Kamruddin and Meenu @ Aminuddin are present on bail.

PW Ct. Sumit and SI Vikram are not present.

Request for exemption, received on behalf of PW Ct. Sanjeev on the ground that he is deployed in some official duty in Bhopal. For the reasons stated therein, exemption is allowed for today only.

PW Dr. Alok Anand and Dr. Satyajeet have been served for 02.00 p.m.

The matter is passed over as none of the prosecution witness is present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
25.07.2025

At 02:35 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Mr. B.B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Shaijan, Shahid, Soni @ Kamruddin and Meenu @ Aminuddin.
The accused Shaijan is present on bail.
The accused persons, namely, Shahid, Soni @ Kamruddin and Meenu @ Aminuddin are not present. (exempted at this stage)

At this stage, request for exemption is made by / on behalf of the accused Soni @ Kamruddin, Meenu @ Aminuddin and Shahid, on the ground that due to some personal difficulty, they have to urgently leave the Court. Needless to mention that the said accused persons were present during the earlier calls. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only, subject to the said accused persons not disputing their identity and recording of evidence in their absence and in the presence of their counsel.

At this stage, request for exemption is made by / on behalf of PW Ct. Sumit on medical ground of his wife. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Further, request for exemption is also made by / on behalf of SI Vikram on the ground that he has to join raid proceedings in case bearing FIR No.80063974/25, PS I.P. Estate under Section 305(B) BNS. For the reasons stated therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

PW-8 Dr. Satyajeet Kumar has been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that in view of testimony of PW-8 Dr. Satyajeet Kumar, PW Dr. Alok Anand may be dropped from the array of prosecution witnesses.

As requested, **PW Dr. Alok Anand is dropped from the array of prosecution witnesses.**

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **18.10.2025**.

PW Ct. Sumit, PW Ct. Sanjeev, along with concerned IO SI Satender be summoned for next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/25.07.2025