

**State Vs. Shaijan & Ors.**

CNR No.: DLCT01-000999-2022

SC No. 21/2022

FIR No. 152/18

Under Section 308/323/427/34/174A IPC

PS : I.P. Estate

18.10.2025

Present : Mr. Robin Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.  
The accused persons, namely, Shaijan, Shahid, Soni @ Kamruddin and Meenu @ Aminuddin are present on bail.  
IO SI Satender is present.

PW Ct. Sumit and Ct. Sanjeev are present.

The matter is passed over at request of the accused persons.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
18.10.2025

**At 11.30 a.m.**

Present : Mr. Robin Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.  
Mr. B.B. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons, namely, Shaijan, Shahid, Soni @ Kamruddin and Meenu @ Aminuddin.  
The accused persons, namely, Shaijan, Shahid, Soni @ Kamruddin and Meenu @ Aminuddin are present on bail.

**PW-9 HC Sanjeev and PW-10 Ct. Sumit** have been examined, cross-examined and discharged.

In the interest of justice, list for PE on **15.01.2026**.

**PW IO SI Satender be summoned** for next date of hearing.

Contd...../-

At this stage, accused Shaijan has submitted that he does not desire to press his application for issuance of passport for travel to Saudi Arabia and he may be permitted to withdraw the same. Separate statement of the said accused is recorded to the said effect.

Accordingly, the aforesaid application is ***dismissed*** as withdrawn. A copy of this order be given ***dasti*** to Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused Shaijan.

Abhishek Goyal  
ASJ-03, Central District,  
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi  
18.10.2025